

**PAUL S. GROSSWALD**  
**NJ Attorney ID #: 040312001**  
13 Irving Place, Ste. 1  
Summit, NJ 07901  
(917) 753-7007  
Fax: (212) 671-1321  
pgrosswald@hotmail.com  
Attorney for Plaintiffs,  
**FFRF & David Steketee**

**ANDREW L. SEIDEL** (*pro hac vice*)  
**RYAN D. JAYNE** (*pro hac vice*)  
**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION**  
P.O. Box 750  
Madison, WI 53701  
(608) 256-8900  
aseidel@ffrf.org / rjayne@ffrf.org  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs,  
**FFRF & David Steketee**

---

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

MORRIS COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN  
FREEHOLDERS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
CHANCERY DIVISION:  
SOMERSET COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: SOM-C-12089-15

Civil Action

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

On the Brief:  
Andrew L. Seidel  
Ryan D. Jayne  
Paul S. Grosswald

Submitted: September 6, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT UNDISPUTED FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ..... 6

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I.    MORRIS COUNTY'S CHURCH GRANTS VIOLATE THE NEW JERSEY  
          CONSTITUTION. .... 7

        A.    The plain language of the New Jersey Constitution prohibits  
              the government from funding the repair or construction of  
              churches for any reason. .... 7

        B.    The plain language interpretation has been recognized by  
              higher courts in decisions that bind this court. .... 8

        C.    Federal jurisprudence does not alter this Court's inquiry into the state  
              constitution's religious aid prohibition. .... 11

        D.    The religious aid prohibition protects the individual religious liberty  
              of New Jersey citizens. .... 12

    II.   NEW JERSEY'S RELIGIOUS AID PROHIBITION DOES NOT VIOLATE  
          THE FEDERAL EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE..... 14

        A.    Denying churches eligibility under the grant program does not violate  
              equal protection because similarly situated nonprofits are also  
              excluded. .... 15

        B.    Even if the churches were similarly situated with the government and  
              historic preservation organizations, the government interest in  
              prohibiting direct financial grants to churches survives an equal  
              protection challenge. .... 18

        C.    Rational basis is the proper standard of review. .... 22

1)	<i>Religious aid prohibitions do not violate fundamental rights, including the free exercise of religion.</i>	22
2)	<i>Religious entities are not a suspect class in the context of separation between state and church.</i>	24
III.	THE RELIGIOUS LAND USE AND INSTITUTIONALIZED PERSONS ACT DOES NOT ENTITLE CHURCHES TO TAXPAYER FUNDS TO REPAIR THEIR BUILDINGS.	25
IV.	DEFENDANT CHURCHES CONSPIRED TO VIOLATE THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION AND THEREFORE MUST REFUND THE GRANT MONEY.	26
V.	THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS DESCRIBED HEREIN VIOLATE THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL RIGHTS ACT.	28
VI.	A PERMANENT INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT FUTURE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.	28
	CONCLUSION	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abrams v. Port Auth. Trans–Hudson Corp.*,  
445 Fed. App'x 537 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*Adams Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Scranton*,  
33 Fed. App'x 28 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 16

*Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.J. v. Hendricks*,  
445 N.J. Super. 452 (2016) ..... 7, 9-12

*Am. Tower Corp. v. City of San Diego*,  
763 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 17

*Anselmo v. Cnty. of Shasta, Cal.*,  
873 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2012)..... 26

*Biondi v. Nassimos*,  
300 N.J. Super. 148 (App. Div. 1997) ..... 27

*Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
142 N.J. 520 (1995) ..... 6

*Castaneira v. Potteiger*,  
621 F. App'x 116 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 15

*Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver*,  
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 21-22

*Congregation Adas Yereim v. City of New York, E.D.N.Y.*,  
673 F. Supp. 2d 94 (2009) ..... 26

*Davis v. Coakley*,  
802 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 16

*EJS Properties, LLC v. City of Toledo*,  
698 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2012) *rehearing and rehearing en banc denied*,  
*cert. denied* 133 S. Ct. 1635 (2013) ..... 17

*Engel v. Vitale*,  
370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... 14

*Eulitt v. Me. Dept. of Educ.*,  
386 F.3d 344 (2004)..... 20, 21, 22-23

<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	12, 13-14
<i>Faith Temple Church v. Town of Brighton</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 250 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	26
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	14, 19
<i>Gallenthin Realty Dev., Inc. v. Borough of Paulsboro</i> , 191 N.J. 344 (2007) .....	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	21
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	23
<i>Hill v. City of Scranton</i> , 411 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	23
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	22
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	18-19, 22-23, 24
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D.Mo.1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974).....	20
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	24
<i>Morgan v. Union County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 268 N.J. Super. 337 (App. Div. 1993) .....	27
<i>Morganroth &amp; Morganroth v. Norris, McLaughlin &amp; Marcus, P.C.</i> , 331 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Multi Denominational Ministry of Cannabis and Rastafari, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 365 Fed. App'x 817 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26

<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 10 (1992).....	15
<i>N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	15
<i>Patterson v. Strippoli</i> , 639 F. App’x 137 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>Resnick v. E. Brunswick Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 77 N.J. 88 (1978) .....	8-12, 19, 27
<i>Rodriguez v. Lamer</i> , 60 F.3d 745 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13
<i>Royster v. Laurel Highlands Sch. Dist.</i> , 595 F. App’x 105 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Rucci v. Cranberry Tp., Pa.</i> , 130 Fed. App’x 572 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Second Baptist Church of Leechburg v. Gilpin Tp, Pa.</i> , 118 Fed. App’x 615 (3d Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	24
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Startzell v. City of Phila., Pa.</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chi.</i> , 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1032 (2008).....	26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> (U.S. Jan. 15, 2016) (No.15-577).....	20, 22
<i>Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove</i> , 468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 940 (2007).....	26

**Constitutions**

N.J. Const. art. I ¶ 3 ..... passim

Wash. Const. art. I, § 11..... 18

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc–§ 2000cc-5 (Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act)..... 25-26

**New Jersey Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.10..... 30

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2(c) (New Jersey Civil Rights Act)..... 28

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2(f) (New Jersey Civil Rights Act) ..... 28-29, 30

**Court Rules**

R. 4:46-2 ..... 6

**Law Reviews**

Douglas Laycock, *“Nonpreferential” Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent*,  
27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875, 921, 923 (1986) ..... 14

**Historical Texts**

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments* (1785) ..... 13-14
